

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ERNEST MOISE, HEDWICHE JEANTY, BRUNOT COLAS, JUNIOR PROSPERE, PETERSON BELIZAIRE, and LAURENCE ST. PIERRE, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN M. BULGER, Interim District Director, Florida, Bureau of Citizenship and Immigration Services; THOMAS RIDGE, Secretary, Department of Homeland Security; JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; BUREAU OF IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit**

**REPLY TO THE RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

REBECCA SHARPLESS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHERYL LITTLE  
FLORIDA IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY  
CENTER  
3000 Biscayne Boulevard  
Suite 400  
Miami, FL 33137  
(305) 573-1106 ext. 1080

CHARLES F. ELSESSER, JR.  
JONEL NEWMAN  
FLORIDA LEGAL SERVICES  
3000 Biscayne Boulevard  
Suite 450  
Miami, FL 33137  
(305) 573-0092

IRA J. KURZBAN  
KURZBAN, KURZBAN, WEINGER  
& TETZELI  
2650 SW 27th Avenue  
2nd Floor  
Miami, FL 33133  
(305) 444-0060

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THIS CASE IS NOT MOOT .....	1
A. Named Plaintiffs May Litigate the Denial of Class Certification Even After the Loss of an Individual Stake in the Merits.....	1
B. The Controversy Over the Becraft Hai- tian Detention Policy Is Still “Live” for Members of the Proposed Class and Any Factual Dispute As to Its Viability Must Be Resolved in the First Instance by the District Court.....	2
C. The Issues in This Case Are of the Type “Capable of Repetition Yet Evading Re- view.”.....	3
II. IF THIS CASE IS MOOT, THE PROPER REMEDY IS VACATUR OF THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION.....	4
A. Petitioner St. Pierre Took No Voluntary Action To Moot Her Appeal.....	4
B. Equitable Factors Weigh in Favor of Va- catur.....	6
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ OPINION CONFLICTS DIRECTLY WITH <i>JEAN V.</i> <i>NELSON</i> .....	7
A. The Government Fundamentally Mis- characterizes This Court’s Holding in <i>Jean v. Nelson</i> .....	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Given the Statutory Prohibition Against Parole Discrimination, the Attorney General or His Subordinates Were Not Free to Adopt the Becraft Haitian Detention Policy.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	9
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1708 (2003).....	9
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	4
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985).....	7, 8
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	5
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	9
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	9
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	3
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	4
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Counsel, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	9
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	5, 6, 7
<i>U.S. v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957).....	9
<i>U.S. Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	1, 2
<i>U.S. v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	4, 5
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(3)(B) .....	4
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 241.1(a) .....	5
8 C.F.R. § 241.8(e) .....	3
MISCELLANEOUS	
November 13, 2002 Notice Designating Aliens Subject to Expedited Removal Under Section 235(b)(1)(A)(iii) of the Immigration and National- ity Act, 67 Fed. Reg. 68,924, 68,926 (2002) .....	2, 3
